

Enclosure

	February 6, 2017
WAA OVERNACHTAAAH	
VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL	
Sheri Young, Secretary of the Board	
National Energy Board	
517 – 10 th Avenue SW	
Calgary, Alberta	
² 2R 0A8	
Nouth Amoniona Florinio Polintilita Comonation	
P Norin American Riectric Reliantitiv Cornoralion	
Re. North American Electric Rettability Corporation	
Dear Ms. Young: The North American Electric Reliability Corporation	n hereby submits Notice of Withdrawal of the North
Dear Ms. Young: The North American Electric Reliability Corporation	n hereby submits Notice of Withdrawal of the North
Dear Ms. Young: The North American Electric Reliability Corporation American Electric Reliability Corporation.	
Dear Ms. Young: The North American Electric Reliability Corporation	
Dear Ms. Young: The North American Electric Reliability Corporation American Electric Reliability Corporation.	
Dear Ms. Young: The North American Electric Reliability Corporation American Electric Reliability Corporation.	
Dear Ms. Young: The North American Electric Reliability Corporation American Electric Reliability Corporation.	tions concerning this filing.
Dear Ms. Young: The North American Electric Reliability Corporation American Electric Reliability Corporation.	
Dear Ms. Young: The North American Electric Reliability Corporation American Electric Reliability Corporation.	tions concerning this filing. Respectfully submitted,
Dear Ms. Young: The North American Electric Reliability Corporation American Electric Reliability Corporation.	tions concerning this filing.
Dear Ms. Young: The North American Electric Reliability Corporation American Electric Reliability Corporation.	tions concerning this filing. Respectfully submitted, /s/ Shamai Elstein Shamai Elstein
American Electric Reliability Corporation.	tions concerning this filing. Respectfully submitted, /s/ Shamai Elstein

3353 Peachtree Road NE

Suite 600, North Tower Atlanta, GA 30326

404-446-2560 | www.nerc.com

BEFORE THE NATIONAL ENERGY BOARD

NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC)
RELIABILITY CORPORATION)

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF THE NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC RELIABILITY CORPORATION

The North American Electric Reliability Corporation ("NERC") hereby submits this Notice of Withdrawal of the *Petition for Approval of Interpretation to Reliability Standard BAL-002-1 (Disturbance Control Performance)* filed with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) in Docket No. RM13-6-000.¹

I. NOTICES AND COMMUNICATIONS

Notices and communications with respect to this filing may be addressed to:

Shamai Elstein Senior Counsel North American Electric Reliability Corporation 1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 600 Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 400-3000 shamai.elstein@nerc.net Howard Gugel
Director of Standards
North American Electric Reliability
Corporation
3353 Peachtree Road, N.E.
Suite 600, North Tower
Atlanta, GA 30326
(404) 446-2560
howard.gugel@nerc.net

Petition of the North American Electric Reliability Corporation for Approval of Proposed Interpretation to BAL-002-1, Docket No. RM13-6-000 (filed Feb. 12, 2013).

II. SUPPORT FOR WITHDRAWAL

On February 12, 2013, NERC filed with FERC a proposed interpretation of BAL-002-1.

On May 16, 2013, FERC issued a Notice of Proposed Rulemaking ("BAL Interpretation

NOPR")² proposing to remand the proposed interpretation, stating that, "it changes a requirement of the Reliability Standard, thereby exceeding the permissible scope for interpretations."³

Since the issuance of the BAL Interpretation NOPR, NERC developed Reliability

Standard BAL-002-2 (*Disturbance Control Performance - Contingency Reserve for Recovery from a Balancing Contingency Event*) to supersede BAL-002-1. Reliability Standard BAL-002-2, which was adopted by the NERC Board of Trustees on November 5, 2015 and filed with this authority on February 18, 2016, obviates the need for the proposed interpretation under pending Reliability Standard BAL-002-1a.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Shamai Elstein

Shamai Elstein Senior Counsel North American Electric Reliability Corporation 1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 600 Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 400-3000 shamai.elstein@nerc.net

Counsel for the North American Electric Reliability Corporation

Date: February 6, 2017

-

Electric Reliability Organization Interpretation of Specific Requirements of the Disturbance Control Performance Standard, 143 FERC ¶ 61,138 (2013) ("BAL Interpretation NOPR").

BAL Interpretation NOPR at P 1. The rulemaking on the BAL Interpretation NOPR is currently pending.